

No. 17-1375

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake*
Counsel of Record
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061 (Telephone)
(615) 916-5104 (Facsimile)
luke.wake@nfib.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Kimberly S. Hermann
SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131 (Telephone)
(770) 977-2134 (Facsimile)
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Bradley A. Benbrook
Stephen M. Duvernay
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1610
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 447-4900 (Telephone)
(916) 447-4904 (Facsimile)
steve@benbrooklawgroup.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: April 27, 2018

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center (“NFIB Legal Center”) and Southeastern Legal Foundation (“SLF”) respectfully request leave to file an *amici curiae* brief in this matter. In support of the motion, *amici* state:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	i
QUESTION PRESENTED	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
THE STATE HAS NO POWER TO COMPEL A BUSINESS TO SUBMIT TO A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT	5
A. The State Cannot Compel Non-Consenting Parties to Agree to Anything.....	5
a. The Decision Below Repudiates Valid Supreme Court Precedent	5
b. The ALRA’s Regime of Individualized Legal Proscriptions Violates Due Process	8
B. The ALRA’s System of Individualized Legal Proscriptions Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	11
a. The Decision Below Contravenes this Court’s Class-of-One Doctrine.....	11

i. Where an Agency or Political Subdivision is Vested with Authority to Issue Individualized Directives, There is Tremendous Potential for Inconsistent Results.....	11
ii. There is No Rational Basis	13
b. The Decision Below Invites Special Interest Groups to Lobby for Individualized Legal Proscriptions	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	9
<i>Bustamante v. Intuit, Inc.</i> , 141 Cal.App.4th 199 (2006)	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	16
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 437 U.S. 432 (1985)	10
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924)	2, 4, 5
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	15
<i>Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2007)	9
<i>Genesis Env'tl. Servs. v. San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 113 Cal.App.4th 597 (2003)	15
<i>Gentry v. City of Murrieta</i> , 36 Cal.App.4th 1359 (1995)	13
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 3 Cal.5th 1118 (2017)	6, 9, 12, 14

<i>Gerhart v. Lake Cnty., Mont.</i> , 637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Hayes v. Missouri</i> , 120 U.S. 68 (1887)	12
<i>Hess Collection Winery v.</i> <i>Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 1584 (2006).....	3, 13
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2419 (2015)	15
<i>Hurado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	10, 11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013)	15
<i>Las Lomas Land Co., LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 177 Cal.App.4th 837 (2009)	14
<i>Lazy Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Mengel Co. v. Nashville Paper Prods. &</i> <i>Specialty Workers Union No. 513</i> , 221 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1955)	8
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>NC State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1101 (2015)	18
<i>NFIB v. Sibelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	5
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	7

<i>Peick v. Pension Ben. Gaur. Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 1277 (7th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>State Oil Co. v. Kahn</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	7
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	5
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 39 (1959)	7
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	17
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	2, 11, 13
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	6
<i>Wolff Packing Co. v. Ct. of Indus. Relations of Kan.</i> , 262 U.S. 522 (1923)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolff Packing Co. v. Ct. of Indus. Relations of Kan.</i> , 267 U.S. 552 (1925)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	9, 15, 16
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	i, 3, 8, 12

STATUTES

Cal. Lab. Code §§ 1164-1164.13	3
Cal. Lab. Code § 1164	3
Cal. Lab. Code § 1164(e).....	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 1164.3(d).....	3
Cal. Lab. Code § 1164.11(b).....	17

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
-----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 44.....	10
Bernard H. Siegan, PROPERTY RIGHTS: FROM MAGNA CARTA TO THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (Transaction Publishers, 2001).....	10
Bryant M. O’Keefe, <i>The Employee Free Choice Act’s Interest Arbitration Provision: In Whose Best Interest?</i> , 115 Penn St. L. Rev. 211 (2010).....	7
H.R. 800, 110th Cong. (2007)	2
H.R. 1409, 111th Cong. (2009)	2
H.R. 1696, 109th Cong. (2005)	2
H.R. 3619, 108th Cong. (2003)	2
H.R. 5000, 114th Cong. (2016)	2

Jazmine Ullua and John Myers, In Historic Move, Gov. Jerry Brown expands overtime pay for California farmworkers, Los Angeles Times (Sep. 12, 2016), <i>available</i> online at http://www.latimes.com/politics/la-pol-sac-farmworkers-overtime-signed-20160912-snap-story.html (last visited Apr. 25, 2018)	17
Jerre S. Williams, <i>The Compulsory Settlement of Contract Negotiation Labor Disputes</i> , 27 Tex. L. Rev. 587 (1949)	6
Josh Blackman, <i>Equal Protection From Eminent Domain: Protecting the Home of Olech’s Class of One</i> , 55 Loy. 697 (2009)	18
Paul B. Stephan III, <i>Barbarians Inside the Gate: Public Choice Theory and International Economic Law</i> , 10 Am. U. J. Int’L. & Pol. 745 (1995).....	19
Steven P. Croley, <i>Theories of Regulation: Incorporation the Administrative Process</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1998)	19
